

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

Electronically Filed  
May 10 2018 01:08 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

JEFFREY BENKO, a Nevada  
resident, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE  
CORPORATION, a California  
Corporation, et al.,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No. 73484

Eighth Judicial District Court  
Case No. A-11-6498757-C

**RESPONDENT MTC FINANCIAL INC. DBA TRUSTEE CORPS'  
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Michael R. Brooks, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 007287  
Kolesar & Leatham  
400 South Rampart Blvd, Suite 400  
Las Vegas, NV 89145

Richard J. Reynolds, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 11864  
Allan E. Ceran, Esq.  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP  
1851 East First Street, Suite 1550  
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4067

Attorneys for Respondent MTC Financial Inc. dba Trustee Corps

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE .....	i
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
COMBINED STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
II. A NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE TRUSTEE IS EXEMPT FROM THE LICENSING REQUIREMENT OF N.R.S. 649.075 .....	3
III. A NON-JUDICIAL TRUSTEE’S ACTIONS DURING THE FORECLOSURE PROCESS CANNOT VALIDLY SERVE AS THE EXCLUSIVE BASIS FOR A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR STATUTORY CONSUMER FRAUD.....	8
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CONSUMER FRAUD UNDER NEVADA REVISED STATUTES § 41.600 BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE SCIENTER .....	13
V. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO STATE CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THAT PLAINTIFFS BESTOWED A BENEFIT UPON DEFENDANTS .....	16
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Bailin v. Select Portfolio Serving, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4711113 (D. Nev. 2015).....	5
<i>Bartello v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1514174 (D. Nev. 2014).....	5
<i>Dowers v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC</i> , 2014 WL 7409513 (D. Nev. 2014).....	5
<i>Evalobo v. Aldridge Pite, LLP</i> , 2016 WL 7379021 (D. Nev. 2016).....	12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Clarion Mortgage Capital</i> , 2011 WL 2633502 (D. Nev. 2011).....	6
<i>Gomez v. Countrywide Bank, FSB</i> , 2009 WL 3617650 (D. Nev. 2009).....	8
<i>Hendrickson v. Popular Mortgage Servicing, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1455491 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>Ho v. ReconTrust Co., NA</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Ivie v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 183910 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	17
<i>James v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 607564 (D. Nev. 2012).....	6
<i>Kawahara v. Kennedy</i> , 2015 WL 789744 (D. Nev. 2015).....	5
<i>Kenneweg v. Indymac Bank, FSB</i> , 2011 WL 13853 (D. Nev. 2011).....	11
<i>March v. Pinnacle Mortgage of Nevada, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4809198 (D. Nev. 2011).....	6

<i>Marin v. Wells Fargo Bank,</i> 2012 WL 424564 (D. Nev. 2012).....	6
<i>Marley v. Greater Nevada Mortgage Services,</i> 2012 WL 1883476 (D. Nev. 2012).....	6
<i>Mashiri v. Epsten Grinnell &amp; Howell,</i> 845 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Mayes v. First Horizon Home Loans,</i> 2010 WL 3724264 (D. Nev. 2010).....	11
<i>Morris v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,</i> 2015 WL 4113212 (D. Nev. 2015).....	5
<i>Orzoff v. Bank of America, N.A.,</i> 2011 WL 1539897 (D. Nev. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Rahman v. Mott’s LLP,</i> 2014 6815779 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	17
<i>Regas v. Fremont Investments &amp; Loan,</i> 2010 WL 5178029 (D. Nev. 2010).....	11
<i>Reyna v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 2011 WL 2690087 (D. Nev. 2011).....	5
<i>Rinehold v. Indymac Bank, FSB,</i> 2011 WL 13856 (D. Nev. 2011).....	11
<i>Samet v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.,</i> 2015 WL 5012828 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	17
<i>Sobel v. Hertz Corp.,</i> 698 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (D. Nev. 2010) .....	14
<i>Tello v. Bank of Am. N.A.,</i> 2014 WL 99299 (D. Nev. 2014).....	5
<i>Weingartner v. Chase Home Finance, LLC,</i> 702 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (D. Nev. 2010) .....	8
<i>Wensley v. First National Bank of Nevada,</i> 874 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Nev. 2012) .....	5

<i>Wittrig v. First National Bank of Nevada</i> , 2011 WL 5598321 (D. Nev. 2011).....	11
--	----

**STATE CASES**

<i>American Master Lease LLC v. Idanta Partners, LTD.</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 1451, 171 Cal. Rptr. 3d 548 (2014) .....	17
<i>Bank of America Leasing &amp; Capital, LLC v. Arch. Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 1090, 103 Cal. Rptr. 3d 397 (2009) .....	8
<i>Boulder Oaks Cmty. Ass'n v. B &amp; J Andrews</i> , 125 Nev. 397, 215 P.3d 27 (2009).....	15
<i>Pro Value Properties, Inc. v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4th 579, 88 Cal. Rptr. 3d 381 (2009) .....	8, 9
<i>Quality Loan Service Corp. v. State of Nevada</i> , 2013 WL 6911859 (Nev. Dist. Ct. 2013) .....	7, 9
<i>Residential Capital LLC v. Cal-Western Reconveyance Corp.</i> , 108 Cal. App. 4th 807, 134 Cal Rptr. 2d 162 (2003) .....	9
<i>Southern Nev. Homebuilders v. Clark County</i> , 121 Nev. 446, 117 P.3d 171 (2005).....	15
<i>Unionamerica Morg. v. McDonald</i> , 97 Nev. 210, 626 P.2d 1272 (1981).....	16
<i>Vournas v. Fidelity Nat. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 668, 86 Cal. Rptr. 2d 490 (1999) .....	9

**STATUTES**

Nev. Rev. Stat. 41.600 .....	1, 2
Nev. Rev. Stat. 41.600(2)(e) .....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. 41.600(3)(a) .....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. 41.600(3)(b) .....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. 41.600(3)(c) .....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. 80.015(1).....	7

Nev. Rev. Stat. 80.015(1)(a) .....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. 80.015(1)(g) .....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. 80.015(1)(h) .....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. 80.015(4)(b) .....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. Chapter 107.....	10, 11
Nev. Rev. Stat. 107.080 .....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. Chapter 598.....	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. 598.0915 to 598.0925 .....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. 598.0923 .....	4, 5, 6, 14
Nev. Rev. Stat. 598.0923(1).....	4, 6
Nev. Rev. Stat. 598.0923(3).....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. Chapter 649.....	10, 11
Nev. Rev. Stat. 649.020(1).....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. 649.075 .....	passim
Nev. Rev. Stat. 649.171 .....	3, 15, 16
Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure 28(i) .....	1, 2, 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California’s Consumer Remedies Act .....	17
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act .....	11, 12
Nevada Deceptive Trade Practices Act.....	passim
